

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0336

State of New Hampshire

v.

Elizabeth Seibel

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
CARROLL COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

THE OFFICE OF THE NEW
HAMPSHIRE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Brandon H. Garod
N.H. Bar No. 21164
Senior Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-1217

(10-minute, 3JX Oral Argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT FOUND THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION FOR THEFT BY UNAUTHORIZED TAKING FOR MAKING MULTIPLE ONLINE TRANSFERS OF FUNDS FROM S.S.’S BNH ACCOUNT ENDING IN 9487 INTO THE DEFENDANT’S PERSONAL CHASE BANK ACCOUNT ENDING IN 7432 WHERE THE EVIDENCE SHOWED THE DEFENDANT KNEW S.S. HAD ONLY AUTHORIZED HER TO BE A JOINT OWNER FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF HELPING HER PAY BILLS.....	21
II. THE COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT FOUND THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION OF GUILTY OF THEFT BY UNAUTHORIZED TAKING FOR MAKING MULTIPLE PERSONAL PURCHASES USING FUNDS FROM S.S.’S BNH ACCOUNT ENDING IN 2731 FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING, RENOVATING, FURNISHING AND PAYING NEARLY ALL EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH THE RIVER HOUSE WHEN THE DEFENDANT KNEW THAT S.S. DID NOT KNOW THAT THE HOME WAS BEING PURCHASED IN HER NAME AND THE DEFENDANT MADE MULTIPLE EFFORTS TO CONCEAL THE EXPENSES FROM S.S.....	28

III. THE COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT FOUND THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION FOR FINANCIAL EXPLOITATION OF AN ELDERLY ADULT WHEN THE DEFENDANT VIOLATED HER FIDUCIARY OBLIGATION TO OBSERVE THE STANDARDS OF A PRUDENT PERSON WHEN DEALING WITH S.S.’S MONEY, BY USING THE MONEY FOR HER OWN BENEFIT. 33

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Folley</i> , 172 N.H. 760 (2020).....	21, 34
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 159 N.H. 449 (2009)	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 140 N.H. 72 (1995).....	23
<i>State v. Saintil-Brown</i> , 172 N.H. 110 (2019)	passim
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 164 N.H. 342 (2012).....	22, 23

Statutes

RSA 631:9	6, 15, 34
RSA 631:9, I(a)(2).....	34
RSA 637:3	6
